NOAA Technical Memorandum NWS WR-170
AN ENHANCED PLOTTER FOR SURFACE AIRWAYS OBSERVATIONS
Salt Lake City, Utah
October 1981
u.s. DEPARTMENT OF I
COMMERCE
National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration I National Weather

C SYNOPTIC CODE AND THE CORRECT CODE WORD IN ASCII.
C CT - CLOUD TYPE SUBROUTINE CREATES PACKED ASCII CLOUD
C TYPE CODE WITH A TRAILING COMMA.
C VV - VISIBILITY GENERATOR. CONVERTS INTEGER TO ASCII WITH
C TRAILING COMMA,
C MASC - CONVERTS ANY POS INTEGER LESS THAN 100 TO ASCII.
C MSND - CONVERTS ANY SIGNED INTEGER INTO AN ASCII STRING
C WITH A TRAILING COMMA,
C OUTPUT- OUTPUT AN ASCII STRING UITH TH~ SELECTED
C TRAILER, OPTIONS ARE •,•, •;•r OR NOTHING.
c---------------------~--------------------------------------------------
c DATA SET USAGE,
C SAOXXX - SWITCH FILE GENERATED BY EITHER SAODEC OR PLTSFLECT.
C SAODATA - FORMATTED SURFACE DATA FILE GENERATED BY THE
C SAO-DECODER,
C STDIR.MS - STATION INFORMATION FILE.
c--------------~-----------------------------------------------------------·-
C SWITCHES USED BY PLTGEN, ENTERED IN EITHER PLTSELECT OR SAO-DECODER,
C /B - BACKGROUND SWITCH,
C LOCATION: WORD SIX IN SAOXXX.
C POSSIBLE VALUES:
C 2 - NORTH AMERICAN BACKGROUND,
C 3 - UNITED STATES BACKGROUND.
C /P - PLOTTING SWITCH.
C LOCATION: WORDS 9-13 IN SAOXXX.
C POSSIBLE VALUES:
C Q- ALL PARAMETERS WITH PRESSURE <DEFAULT),
C B - ALL PARAMETERS WITH ALTIMITER,
C A - ALTIMETER ONLY,
C .p - PRESSURE ONLY,
C T - TEMPERATURE ONLY.
C D - DEWP01NT ONLY,
C C - PRESSURE TENDENCY ONLY,
C W - WIND DIRECTION AND SPEED BARBS,
C NOTE: ALL SINGLE PARAMETER PLOTS INCLUDE THE WIND DIRECTION AND SPEI D
C AND SKY COVER.
c---------------------------------------------------------------------------
c ANDREW J, SPRY
C WESTERN REGION SSD
c 6/23/81
c---------------------------------------------------------------------------
c PARAMETERS NECESSARY FOR USE OF STATION DIRECTORY FILE STDIR,MS
C PARAMETER NR NUMBER OF RECORDS IN STDIR.MS
C PARAMETER LR LENGTH OF EACH RECORD IN BYTES.
C PARAMETER IS ; STARTING POINT OF FIRST RECORD.
PARAMETER IFLDP=1 ; POINTER TO FIEL.D IN EACH RECORD.
PARAMETER IFLD=6 ; SIZE IN BYTES OF THE TARGET FIELD,
L**************************************************************************w
10
-
I
c
c
c
c
INTEGER BSrSWC8)riBUFC48>riTESTC3>riC1C33)rflAGriPAR<3>
INTEGER IADC2>rMPC5>riENDC4>rPSOWDC4>riNA<10>
COMMON /OUT/ INAriPAR
COHHON /ONE/ IBUFriClriENDrPSOWD
COMMON /SWTCHS/ SW
EQUIVALENCE
DATA IBUF/'NHCPLTSAOOOO'r177777Kr177777Kr2400Kr142600K/
DATA IBUFC11)/'NMCPLTSA0001010002048153640501800t0750+3000 "/
DATA IBUF<33)/0rOrOrOr'OOOO'r6412Kr'119r290r10000ZrSAO'/
DATA IC1/' W. RGN. SURFACE OBS.f'r.6412K/
DATA IC1C13)/'119r270r10000Zr Z ;",6412KY
DATA INA/"6285014250097501688 '/
DATA IEND/5105Kr'ND'r142400Kr203K/
DATA PSOWD/' 02rr'/
C OPEN THE SWITCH FILE SAOXXX AND READ IN THE SWITCH INFORMATION.
CALL GCHN<ICHNriER>
CALL OPENNCICHNr'SAOXXX'rOriER>
N=16